# 2.02 GS-1 RATE SCHEDULE

#### **GS-1 VOLUMETRIC RATES**

	Dt	Rates Per Dth U h = decatherm = $10$	Used Each Month therms $= 1,000,00$	
	Summer Rates	: Apr. 1 - Oct. 31	Winter Rates:	Nov. 1 – Mar. 31
	First 45 Dth	All Over 45 Dth	First 45 Dth	All Over 45 Dth
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$1.71390	\$0.65212	\$2.03020	\$0.85765
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.45786	\$0.45786	\$0.97517	\$0.97517
Commodity Cost	\$8.39812	\$8.39812	\$8.39812	\$8.39812
Total Rate	\$10.56988	\$9.50810	\$11.40349	\$10.23094

#### **GS-1 FIXED CHARGES**

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF) :	BSF Category 1	\$5.00
For a definition of meter categories see § 8.03.	BSF Category 2	\$21.00
	BSF Category 3	\$55.00
	BSF Category 4	\$244.00

# **GS-1 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS**

- (1) Service is used for purposes such as space heating, air conditioning, water heating, clothes drying, cooking or other similar uses.
- (2) Usage does not exceed 1,250 Dth in any one day during the winter season.
- (3) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee.
- (4) Service is subject to Weather Normalization Adjustment as explained in § 2.08.
- (5) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
		18	July 1, 2008

# 2.03 GSS RATE SCHEDULE

#### **GSS VOLUMETRIC RATES**

	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month				
	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu				
	Summer Rates: Apr. 1 - Oct. 31	Winter Rates: Nov. 1 – Mar. 31			
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$3.84956	\$3.96271			
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.45786	\$0.97517			
Commodity Cost	\$8.39812	\$8.39812			
Total Rate	\$12.70554	\$13.33600			
Monthly Minimum Bill		\$7.50			

Monthly Minimum Bill

#### GSS CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1)Service is used for purposes such as space heating, air conditioning, water heating, clothes drying, cooking or other similar uses.
- (2)Usage does not exceed 1,250 Dth in any one day during the winter season.
- (3) Service is subject to a monthly minimum bill charge.
- (4) Service is subject to Weather Normalization Adjustment as explained in § 2.08.
- (5) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.
- The GSS rate is the only firm rate applicable in new service extension areas as approved by (6) the Commission

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
issued by A. K. Amed, Flesident		18	July 1, 2008

# 2.04 F-1 RATE SCHEDULE

# **F-1 VOLUMETRIC RATES**

	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu						
	Summer	Rates: Apr. 1		Winter Rates: Nov. 1 – Mar. 31			
	First	Next	All Over	First	Next	All Over	
	175 Dth	700 Dth	875 Dth	175 Dth	700 Dth	875 Dth	
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$0.49677	\$0.43927	\$0.35787	\$0.55552	\$0.50247	\$0.42400	
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.45784	\$0.45784	\$0.45784	\$0.94977	\$0.94977	\$0.94977	
Commodity Cost	\$8.39812	\$8.39812	\$8.39812	\$8.39812	\$8.39812	\$8.39812	
Total Rate	\$9.35273	\$9.29523	\$9.21383	\$9.90341	\$9.85036	\$9.77189	
Minimum Monthly Distribution Non-Gas Charge:		Summer		\$87.00			
				Winter		\$97.00	
F-1 FIXED CHARGES	F-1 FIXED CHARGES						
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):			BSF Category 1		\$5.00		
Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum monthly			BSF Category 2		2	\$21.00	
distribution non-gas charge. For a definition of meter categ	ories see 88(	)3	E	<b>SF</b> Category	3	\$55.00	
i or a dominion of motor categ	01105, 500 5 0.0		E	<b>SF</b> Category	4	\$244.00	

## **F-1 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS**

- Customer's load factor is 40% or greater where load factor is defined to be: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 40% of peak winter day.
  (Actual or Estimated Annual Use ÷ 365 days) ÷ Peak Winter Day ≥ 40%.
- (2) Usage does not exceed 1,250 Dth in any one day during the winter season.
- (3) Service is subject to a minimum monthly distribution non-gas charge and a monthly basic service fee.
- (4) Minimum annual usage of 2,100 Dth is required.
- (5) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
Issued by A. K. Allred, Flesident		16	July 1, 2008

## 2.05 F-3 RATE SCHEDULE

## **F-3 VOLUMETRIC RATES**

	Rate Per Dth Used During Interruption			
	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu			
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$0.07523			
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.43474			
Commodity Cost	\$12.59718			
Total Rate	\$13.10715			

Penalty for failure to limit usage to contract limits when requested by the Company. See § 3.02.

# **F-3 FIXED CHARGES**

	Annual Demand Charge Per Dth of Contracted Daily Demand
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$43.38
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$ 9.24
Commodity Cost	\$18.25
Total Rate	\$70.87

#### **F-3 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS**

- (1) Service is used as a standby or supplement to replace gas service that Questar has interrupted pursuant to the provisions of this tariff.
- (2) Service is subject to an annual demand charge payable in equal monthly installments.
- (3) Service is subject to approval by Company and will not be available for standby service in excess of 50% of a customer's interruptible load.
- (4) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.

Jacuad by A. K. Allrad President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
Issued by A. K. Allred, President		17	July 1, 2008

## 2.06 F-4 RATE SCHEDULE

### **F-4 VOLUMETRIC RATES**

	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu First 10,000 Dth All Over 10,000 Dth			
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$0.32237	\$0.31	<u> </u>	
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.66442	\$0.66	5442	
Commodity Cost	\$8.39812	\$8.39	9812	
Total Rate	\$9.38491	\$9.37	295	
Minimum Yearly Distribution Non-Gas Charge			\$38,700	
F-4 FIXED CHARGES				
Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):		SF Category 1	\$5.00	
Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum ye distribution non-gas charge.	early B	SF Category 2	\$21.00	
For a definition of meter categories, see § 8.03.	B	SF Category 3	\$55.00	
	B	SF Category 4	\$244.00	

### **F-4 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS**

- (1) Customer's load factor is 80% or greater where load factor is defined to be: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 80% of peak winter day. (Actual or Estimated Annual Use ÷ 365 days) ÷ Peak Winter Day ≥ 80%.
- (2) Usage does not exceed 10,000 Dth in any one day during the winter season.
- (3) Service is subject to a minimum yearly distribution non-gas charge and a monthly basic service fee.
- (4) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
Issued by A. K. Allred, President		15	July 1, 2008

## 2.07 NATURAL GAS VEHICLE RATE (NGV)

# NGV VOLUMETRIC RATE

	Rate Per Dth Used
	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$2.55670
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.70371
Commodity Cost	\$8.39812
Total Rate	\$11.65853

# NGV CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS

- (1) Service is used for refueling natural gas-powered vehicles with compressed natural gas at Company-owned refueling stations.
- (2) All sales are subject to the applicable federal excise tax and the state sales tax described in § 8.02.

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
Issued by A. K. Anrea, President		16	July 1, 2008

## 4.02 I-4 RATE SCHEDULE

### **I-4 VOLUMETRIC RATES**

	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month			
	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,00			
			All Over	
	First 875 Dth	Next 121,625 Dth	122,500 Dth	
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$0.14506	\$0.13083	\$0.12053	
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.18205	\$0.18205	\$0.18205	
Commodity Cost	Rates will be based on the Company's cost to acquire the gas. Gas Costs will be adjusted for fuel reimbursement on upstream pipelines and Questar Gas, and other applicable charges and expenses, including but not limited to, bad debt expenses. The rates will be posted on the Questar Gas web page by the 5 <sup>th</sup> working day of each month.			
Total Rate	\$	\$	\$	
Minimum Yearly Charge	Peak Winter Day	x 55 days x Distribution	n Non-Gas Cost	

Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage to contract limits when requested by the Company.

### I-4 FIXED CHARGES

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF):	BSF Category 1	\$5.00
Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum yearly charge. For a definition of BSF categories, see § 8.03.	BSF Category 2	\$29.00
	BSF Category 3	\$67.00
	BSF Category 4	\$274.00

## **I-4 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS**

- (1) Service on an annual contract basis available to commercial and industrial customers.
- (2) Customer must maintain the ability to interrupt natural gas service and utilize another standby fuel as explained in § 3.01.
- (3) Customer's load factor is 15% or greater where load factor is defined to be: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 15% of peak winter day.
  (Actual or Estimated Annual Usa : 365 days) : Peak Winter Day > 15%

(Actual or Estimated Annual Use  $\div$  365 days)  $\div$  Peak Winter Day  $\ge$  15%

- (4) Service is subject to minimum yearly charge based on a 15% load factor requirement. See § 4.01. The charge is prorated to the portion of the year gas service is available. See § 8.03.
- (5) Customer must enter into a service agreement. See § 4.01.
- (6) Service is subject to a monthly basic service fee .
- (7) Minimum annual usage of 7,000 Dth is required.
- (8) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
		12	July 1, 2008

See § 3.02.

### 4.03 IS-4 RATE SCHEDULE

#### **IS-4 VOLUMETRIC RATES**

Minimum Yearly Charge	Peak Winter Day x 55 days x Distribution Non-Gas Cost			
Total Rate	\$	\$	\$	
Commodity Cost	Rates will be based on the Company's cost to acquire the gas. Gas costs will be adjusted for fuel reimbursement on upstream pipelines and Questar Gas, and other applicable charges and expenses, including but not limited to bad debt expenses. Rates will be posted on the Questar Gas web page by the 5 <sup>th</sup> working day of each month.			
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.18205	\$0.18205	\$0.18205	
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$2.76273	\$0.13826	\$0.12770	
	First 875 Dth	Next 121,625 Dth	All Over 122,500 Dth	
	Dth = dec	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu		
	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month			

Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage to contract limits when<br/>requested by the Company.See § 3.02.

# **IS-4 FIXED CHARGES**

Monthly Basic Service Fee (BSF): Does not apply as a credit toward the minimum yearly charge.

### **IS-4 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS**

- (1) Service on an annual contract basis available to commercial and industrial customers.
- (2) Customer must maintain the ability to interrupt natural gas service and utilize another standby fuel as explained in § 3.01.
- Customer's load factor is 15% or greater where load factor is defined to be: Actual or estimated average daily usage is at least 15% of peak winter day.
  (Actual or Estimated Annual Use ÷ 365 days) ÷ Peak Winter Day > 15%
- (4) Service is subject to minimum yearly charge based on a 15% load factor. See § 4.01. The charge is prorated to the portion of the year gas service is available. See § 8.03.
- (5) Customer must enter into a service agreement. See 4.01.
- (6) Service is subject to the monthly basic service fee identified above.
- (7) Minimum annual usage of 7,000 Dth is required.
- (8) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.
- (9) Customer is located in new service extension area as approved by the Commission.

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
Issued by A. K. Allieu, Flesidelit		12	July 1, 2008

\$67.00



### QUESTAR GAS COMPANY UTAH NATURAL GAS TARIFF PSCU 400

# 4.04 T-1 RATE SCHEDULE

# **T-1 VOLUMETRIC RATES**

	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month		
	Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu		
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$2.33350		
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$0.97517		
Commodity Cost	Rate will be based on the monthly		
	I-4 or IS-4 Commodity Cost		
Total Rate	\$		

Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage to contract limits when requested by the Company.

See § 3.02.

# **T-1 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS**

- (1) Temporary service is available to industrial customers for any temporary activities deemed appropriate by the Company.
- (2) Service is on a best-efforts basis, subject to interruption or discontinuance at any time.
- (3) See also § 7.01.
- (4) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
		14	July 1, 2008



### 4.05 E-1 RATE SCHEDULE

# **E-1 VOLUMETRIC RATES**

Total Rate	\$.		
Commodity Cost	Highest Gas Cost		
Supplier Non-Gas Cost	\$5.05476		
Distribution Non-Gas Cost	\$1.66829		
	Rates Per Dth Used Each Month Dth = decatherm = 10 therms = 1,000,000 Btu		

**D** 1 TT

Penalty for failure to interrupt or limit usage to contract limits when requested by the Company.

See § 3.02

#### **E-1 CLASSIFICATION PROVISIONS**

- (1) Emergency service is available on a temporary basis to commercial and industrial customers receiving natural gas service under any interruptible sales or interruptible transportation schedule during certain periods of interruption if the customer's alternate fuel facility is not available because of:
  - (a) An emergency breakdown of alternate fuel facilities,
  - (b) Unavailability of alternate fuel,
  - (c) Adverse air quality conditions, or
  - (d) Other emergency conditions as determined by the Company.
- (2) Service is on a best-efforts basis, subject to interruption or discontinuance at any time.
- (3) If a customer is deemed by the Company to have an emergency as outlined above and if the Company is able to deliver gas to such customer without compromising service to other customers, the customer will be placed on the E-1 schedule. The Company will utilize its best efforts to equalize the availability of emergency gas to all customers who request such gas, subject to the constraints of changing system demand and divergent requests for emergency gas.
- (4) All sales are subject to the additional local charges and state sales tax stated in § 8.02.

Issued by A. K. Allred, President	Advice No.	Section Revision No.	Effective Date
		13	July 1, 2008